
 

                                                                
 
Notice of meeting of  

East Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Douglas (Vice-Chair), 

Fitzpatrick, Funnell, King, McIlveen, Cuthbertson, 
Watson, Firth and Warters 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 June 2012 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting Members are asked to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 4 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-

Committee held on 3 May 2012. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 6 June 2012 at 5.00 pm. 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications related to the 

East Area. 
 



 
a) 8 Old Orchard, Haxby, York. YO32 3DU 

(12/01064/FUL)   
(Pages 9 - 17) 

 This full application is for two storey rear and single storey rear 
extensions. 
 
This application has been brought before East Area Planning 
Sub-Committee for a decision by Councillors Richardson and 
Cuthbertson due to concerns made by local residents. [Haxby 
and Wigginton] [Site Visit] 
 

b) 3 Whitby Drive, York, YO31 1EX 
(12/00076/OUT)   

(Pages 18 - 29) 

 This outline application is for a residential development of 5 no. 
dwellings with associated garages and access (resubmission). 
 
Councillor Ayre has called in the application for the Committee to 
determine on the grounds that it does not comply with Policy 
GP1 of the York Development Control Local Plan and confl
[...]
eport to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



EAST AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE 

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 6th June 2012 

 

Members of the Sub Committee to meet at Union Terrace Car Park 
at 10.00 am. 

TIME (Approx) SITE ITEM 
10:15 8 The Old Orchard, 

Haxby 
4a) 

10:45 3 Whitby Drive, Heworth 
Without 
 

4b) 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 3



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 3 MAY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WISEMAN (CHAIR), 
DOUGLAS (VICE-CHAIR), FIRTH, 
FITZPATRICK, FUNNELL, HYMAN, 
MCILVEEN, WARTERS, WATSON AND 
BOYCE (SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
KING) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR KING   
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests that they might have had in the 
agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

58. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the East 

Area Planning Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 12 April 2012 be signed and 
approved as a correct record by the Chair 
subject to the following amendments; 

 
• That Councillors Firth and Hyman were not present for 
Minute Items 54a, 55 and 56. 

• That Councillor Wiseman declared a personal non 
prejudicial interest in Minute Item 54f as a member of 
Earswick Parish Council. She added that in this role she 
did not review planning applications and did not make 
comments on these.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2 Page 4



59. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

60. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views and 
advice of consultees and officers. 
 
 

60a Yearsley Bridge Adult Training Centre Huntington Road 
York YO31 9BN (11/03269/FULM)  
 
Members considered a full major application by Andy Cramer 
and Jeremy Binnian of Linden Homes Yorvale for the erection of 
32 dwellings, 1no retail unit and 1no veterinary surgery following 
demolition of existing buildings. This application was deferred at 
the Committee’s April meeting where concerns were raised from 
Members over highway safety and clarification was sought over 
the ownership of the land to the northeast of the side of the site, 
landscaping and site drainage. 
 
In their update to Members, Officers informed the Committee 
that the Parish Council had restated their previous concerns 
over parking problems. It was also reported that the Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service were satisfied with the two way traffic that 
would occur as a result of the development. 
 
Some Members highlighted that the area of public open space 
at the far end of the site, which was owned by the Council might 
be prone to vandalism as the land’s future ownership had yet to 
be decided. One Member suggested that it might be worth 
asking whether the applicant wished to purchase the land 
following approval. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Representations in support were received from the agent for the 
applicant. He spoke about how the applicant would retain the 
ash and oak tree and that the poplars on site would be replaced, 
Additionally the applicant was happy for bat boxes to be 
installed, and would be content to buy the area of open land to 
extend the properties’ gardens. 
 
Members asked a series of questions to the agent including; 
 

• Whether the road would be shared by residents, 
ambulances and users of the veterinary surgery. 

• Whether the hours of delivery to the retail unit could be 
altered to make the hours more sociable given the 
proximity to plots 4, 5 and 6 which would be used for 
housing.  

• At which point the hours of operation for the retail unit 
could be conditioned. 

 
The agent responded that the road would be adopted, with the 
width increased to 5.8 metres and that only one car would 
access a property opposite the entrance to the ambulance 
station. Some Members felt that the parking for plot 18 was 
sufficient as long as it did not encourage parking on the road 
opposite the ambulance station. 
 
Further discussion took place between Members on the opening 
hours and delivery hours on Monday to Friday and Sundays and 
Bank Holidays for the proposed retail unit. Some Members felt 
that the size of the delivery vehicles were too large, and would 
block the road. Some Members proposed that the delivery hours 
would be; 
 

• Monday- Saturday 8 am to 6pm with Sundays and Bank 
Holidays 10 am to 6pm. 

 
It was suggested that the retail unit would also open from 7 am 
to 10 pm throughout the week. 
 
Councillor Warters asked that his vote against the application 
was recorded on the grounds that the proposals would cause 
problems for the ambulance service in the future. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 
the following amended condition; 

 
• The hours of delivery to and dispatch from each 
commercial premises shall be confined to the following 
times, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority: 

 
Saturday, Sunday & Bank Holidays 10:00-18:00 

 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal is acceptable in principle and, 
subject to the conditions listed above, would 
not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to residential amenity, highway 
safety and flood risk.  As such the proposal 
complies with Policies SP7, GP1, GP4, GP7, 
GP9, NE1, T4, H2 and H4 of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan. 

 
 
 

60b 98 Eastfield Avenue Haxby York YO32 3EZ (12/00804/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr Graham Tissiman 
for a bay window to the front of the property at 98 Eastfield 
Avenue. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 
the Officer’s report, would not cause undue 
harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the impact on the 
residential amenity of neighbours and the 
effect on the character and appearance of the 
area. As such the proposal complies with 
Policies H7 and GP1 of the City of York Local 
Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



61. OTHER REMARKS  
 
The Committee wished to record their best wishes to 
Councillors Hyman and Firth as the Lord Mayor elect and Sheriff 
elect for the 2012-13 Municipal Year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S Wiseman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.34 pm]. 

Page 8



 

Application Reference Number: 12/01064/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 8 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 7 June 2012 Ward: Haxby And Wigginton 
Team: Householder and 

Small Scale Team 
Parish: Haxby Town Council 

 
Reference: 12/01064/FUL 
Application at: 8 Old Orchard Haxby York YO32 3DU  
For: Two storey rear and single storey side and rear extensions 
By: Mr Horsman 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 7 May 2012 
Recommendation: Householder Approval 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
THE SITE: 
 
1.1The application site is a two storey detached dwelling incorporating an attached 
flat roof garage to the side, which is well set back from the front of the house. The 
rear of the property hosts a generous sized garden, with a small single storey flat 
roof kitchen extension.  
 
THE PROPOSAL: 
 
1.2 Planning permission is sought to erect a two storey extension projecting 2.0 
metres beyond the rear of the existing dwelling in order to enlarge two of the existing 
bedrooms. The eaves and ridge height of the extension would follow the eaves and 
ridge of the existing dwelling. A single storey extension, which would span the full 
width of the property including the existing garage, would proj
[...]
shared boundary with the 
dwellings at no 6 and no 10 Old Orchard and separated on both elevations by a 1.8 
metres fence. In addition no 6 Old Orchard has a flat roof attached garage, which 
projects beyond the rear building line. This property is situated to the north with its 
main habitable windows facing on to the rear garden and set away from the rear 

Page 13



 

Application Reference Number: 12/01064/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 6 of 8 

extension. Thus other than some slight overshadowing of the rear garden, it is not 
considered that the extension would have an adverse impact on the property.   
 
OVER DEVELOPMENT/PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT: 
 
4.12 In terms of the amount of development proposed to the property, it is 
considered that the projection of the two storey rear extension is a relatively modest 
addition in comparison to the size of the main house and its relatively large garden. 
It is also the case that in isolation this extension could be virtually erected within 
permitted development limits without the need for planning permission. This is 
because permitted development rights allows for the erection of two storey rear 
extensions incorporating a length of no more than 3 metres so long as they are 
more than 2.0 metres from the shared boundary. Thus a two storey extension with a 
projection greater than that proposed could be erected at the rear of the property, 
provided it was inset a distance of 2.0 metres from the boundary with 6 Old Orchard.  
In terms of the single storey  extension the total proposed length adjacent to the 
shared boundary would be approx 4.0 metre at the longest length reducing to 
approx 2.7 metres on the north elevation. Again, in isolation the majority of the 
single storey extension (other than the corner section that projects from the rear of 
the garage) could also be constructed under permitted development.  
 
IMPACT ON 10 OLD ORCHARD: 
 
4.13 In terms of the impact of the proposal on 10 Old Orchard, the single store
[...]
ply with Policies GP1 and H7 of the City of 
York Draft Local Plan and the 'Guide to extensions and alterations to private 
dwelling houses' Supplementary Planning Guidance.  
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Householder Approval 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
2  PLANS1  Approved plans - Dwg Nos 12.08.2 and 3 received on 08.03.2012  
 
3  VISQ1  Matching materials -   
 
7.0 INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the effect on residential amenity and the impact on the 
streetscene.  As such the proposal complies with Central Government advice 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012), policies 
GP1 and H7 of the City of York Development Control Local Plan and the 'Guide to 
extensions and alterations to private dwelling houses' Supplementary Planning 
Guidance. 
 
 

Page 15



 

Application Reference Number: 12/01064/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 8 of 8 

Contact details: 
Author: Sharon Jackson Development Management Assistant 
Tel No: 01904 551359 
 

Page 16



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

12/01064/FUL

8 Old Orchard

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

21 May 2012

1:1250

Page 17



 

Application Reference Number: 12/00076/OUT  Item No: 4b 
Page 1 of 11 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 7 June 2012 Ward: Heworth Without 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Heworth Without Parish 

Council 
 
Reference: 12/0
[...]
inition of 
previously developed land since the previous refusal, which still excludes residential 
gardens. 
 

Agenda Item 4b Page 18



 

Application Reference Number: 12/00076/OUT  Item No: 4b 
Page 2 of 11 

1.4   The applicant has submitted an indicative scheme on the basis of five plots as 
the maximum allowable in highway terms with access from a private drive. The 
applicant has furthermore indicated an intention to develop the site with two storey 
properties. Subsequent to the application being received the applicant has 
submitted a detailed drainage scheme to address concerns in respect of the surface 
water drainage of the site. The applicant has also provided an indication of the 
upper and lower limits for height, width and length of each dwelling. In terms of 
scale, the dwellings would be two stories in height. No rooms in the roof space are 
proposed at this time. Typically, all garages would be single storey in height. The 
eaves heights of the dwellings would be between 5.0 and 5.25 metres, and the ridge 
heights between 8.5 and 9.0 metres.  
 
1.5  Councillor  Nigel Ayre has called in the application for Members of the East 
Area Planning Sub-Committee to determine on the grounds that it does not comply 
with Policy GP1 of the York Development Control Local Plan, specifically that it does 
not allow for a density, layout, scale, mass and design that is compatible with 
neighbouring buildings, spaces and the character of the area, does not avoid the 
loss of open spaces, vegetation, water and other features, which contribute to the 
quality of the local environment and does not ensure that residents living nearby are 
not unduly affected by noise, disturbance, overlooking or being dominated by 
overbearing structures. It furthermore does not comply with Policy GP10 of the York 
Development Control Local Plan on the grounds that the proposed development 
would lead to over-development which would be detrimental to the character and 
amenity of t
[...]
CONSIDERATIONS:- 
 
 
 
4.1 KEY CONSIDERATIONS INCLUDE:- 

Page 21



 

Application Reference Number: 12/00076/OUT  Item No: 4b 
Page 5 of 11 

* Impact upon the residential amenity of neighbouring properties; 
* Impact of the proposal upon the visual amenity of the street scene; 
* Impact of the proposal upon the local surface water drainage pattern; 
* Impact of additional traffic generated upon the site access and the local highway 
network; 
* Impact of the proposal upon local biodiversity; 
* Loss of an important open space of significant townscape value. 
 
IMPACT UPON RESIDENTIAL AMENITY:- 
 
4.2 Policy GP1 of the York Development Control Local Plan states that new 
developments will be expected to respect or enhance the local environment, be of a 
density, layout, scale and massing that are compatible with neighbouring buildings, 
spaces and the character of the area and ensure that residents living nearby are not 
unduly affected by noise, disturbance, overlooking, overshadowing or dominated by 
overbearing structures. The proposed development envisages the demolition of the 
existing bungalow and the redevelopment of the cleared site and its associated 
garden for housing. The garden area as it stands is large but poorly maintained. The 
relationship of the existing bungalow and its surroundings furthermore does not sit 
easily with the adjoining area. To the south in Whitby Avenue the pattern of 
development comprises bungalows laid out in narrow plots. To the north and north 
east however the pattern of development consists of fairly substantial two storey 
properties set within large gardens. The proposal seeks outline planning permission 
for residential development with all matters other than access reserved. The 
indicative layout submitted with the proposal indicates a preference for a two storey 
form of construction, which it is considered would be acceptable for the northern 
section of the site. Rear gardens 10 metres in length are incorporated
[...]
 Item No: 4b 
Page 10 of 11 

INFORMATIVE: 
 
The alternative arrangements of the above condition could be satisfied by the 
completion of a planning obligation made under section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 by those having a legal interest in the application site, 
requiring a financial contribution towards off site provision of open space. The 
obligation should provide for a financial contribution calculated in accordance with 
the schedule contained within the following document: "Commuted Sum Payments 
for Open Space in New developments - A Guide for Developers" (Approved April 
2007).  No development can take place on this site until the public open space has 
been provided or the Planning Obligation has been completed and you are 
reminded of the local planning authority's enforcement powers in this regard. 
 
 9  The hours of construction, loading or unloading on the site shall be confined to 
8:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday, 9:00 to 13:00 Saturday and no working on Sundays 
or public holidays. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of adjacent residents. 
 
7.0 INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to  impact upon the residential amenity of neighbouring 
properties, impact upon the visual amenity of the wider street scene, impact upon 
the local surface water drainage pattern, impact of additional traffic generated upon 
the local highway network, impact of the proposal on local biodiversity and loss of an 
important open space of townscape value. As such the proposal complies with 
Policies GP15a), GP1, GP4a), GP9, GP10, H4a), NE1, NE7 and NE8 of the City of 
York Development Control Local Plan. 
 
 2. UNEXPECTED CONTAMINATION:- 
 
If, as part of the proposed development, the applicant encounters any suspect 
contaminated 
[...]
Section 72 of the Control of Pollution 
Act 1974, shall be employed at all times, in order to minimise noise emissions. 
 
(e) All reasonable measures shall be employed in order to control and minimise dust 
emissions, including sheeting of vehicles and use of water for dust suppression. 
 
(f) There shall be no bonfires on the site 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Erik Matthews Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551416 
 

Page 28



�

����

����

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

12/00076/OUT
3 Whitby Drive

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

21 May 2012

1:1250

Page 29


	Agenda
	
	
	2 Minutes
	4a 8 Old Orchard, Haxby, York. YO32 3DU (12/01064/FUL)
	8 Old Orchard.pdf

	4b 3 Whitby Drive, York, YO31 1EX (12/00076/OUT)
	3 Whitby Avenue.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 7 JUNE 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS DOUGLAS (VICE-CHAIR), 
FITZPATRICK, KING, MCILVEEN, 
CUTHBERTSON, WARTERS, BOYCE 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
WATSON), HORTON (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR FUNNELL ) AND 
RICHARDSON (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR GALVIN) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FIRTH, GALVIN AND 
WATSON 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR AYRE 
 

Site Visited Attended by Reason for Visit 
 

8 Old Orchard, Haxby 
 
 

Councillors Boyce, 
Cuthbertson, 
Douglas, 
Fitzpatrick, Horton, 
McIlveen, 
Richardson and 
Warters. 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site as it had been 
called in by the 
Ward Members due 
to concerns from 
local residents. 

3 Whitby Drive 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillors Boyce, 
Cuthbertson, 
Douglas, 
Fitzpatrick, Horton, 
McIlveen, 
Richardson and 
Warters. 

To familiarise 
Members with the 
site as it had been 
called in by the 
Ward Member, that 
the application had 
been recommended 
for approval and 
there were a large 
number of 
objections and that 
the membership of 
the Committee had 
changed since the 
application was 
considered. 
 



1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Cuthbertson declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 4a) as the Ward Member who called in the application for 
consideration by the Committee. He informed Members that he 
had met local residents, but had not expressed an opinion on 
the application. 
 
Councillor Richardson declared a personal interest as the Ward 
Member and also that he had called in the application along with 
Councillor Cuthbertson. He also declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in the item as when he had met with local 
residents, he had expressed an opinion on the application. He 
withdrew from the meeting during the discussion of this item. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the East 

Area Planning Sub-Committee held on 3 May 
2012 be signed and approved by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views and 
advice of consultees and officers. 
 
 
 
 



4a 8 Old Orchard, Haxby, York. YO32 3DU (12/01064/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr Horsman for two 
storey rear and single storey side and rear extensions. 
 
Members received a drawing from Officers, which illustrated the 
development that could take place at the property under 
permitted development rights, without the need for planning 
permission. All of the Committee felt that this was particularly 
useful to help them determine the application, and suggested 
that if possible, similar drawings be presented at future 
meetings. 
 
Members raised two questions to Officers about how the 
extensions related to the building line, adjacent properties  and 
the reasons for consideration by the Committee. 
 
It was reported that the extension would encroach beyond the 
building line at the rear of the property, but that separation 
distances to properties in Abelton Grove exceeded minimum 
standards. It was also noted that the application had been 
brought for Members’ consideration because of the close 
proximity of the first floor of the two storey extension to the 
neighbouring property. 
 
Representations in objection were received from the immediate 
next door neighbour. She was concerned that the proposed side 
extension would encroach over the boundary of number 10 Old 
Orchard, and that access to the rear of the property to enable 
construction work to take place and protection of the drains had 
not been outlined by the applicant. Further to this she felt that 
the size of the proposed extensions would adversely affect 
adjacent residents, particularly in the winter months, due to loss 
of light. 
 
Members asked the neighbour how the ground floor extension 
would be detrimental to her property. She responded that the 
extension would leave her with a lack of privacy due to the 
difference in height between the two storey house , and that the 
boundary would also only be maintained by a low fence. 
 
Some Members felt that the application should be approved as 
the extension at the first floor was relatively small, and the 
ground floor extension would not be visible from the ground floor 
of the neighbouring property. 



The Chair allowed Councillor Richardson, who had taken no 
part in the discussion due to his declaration of interest, to speak. 
He felt that there was an existing drainage problem that had not 
been addressed. He stated that it was particularly problematic in 
that a number of drains in the area did not appear on maps. 
 
Officers informed Members that under permitted development 
rights, the applicant could build over the drains and that this was 
a matter to be resolved under Building Regulations or with 
Yorkshire Water, as appropriate.  
 
Some Members felt that drainage concerns were not an issue to 
be considered as part of the planning process. Others were 
concerned that the development could distort the line of the 
neighbouring properties, and that the extensions would not fit in 
with the surrounding properties. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 
the Officer’s report, would not cause undue 
harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the effect on 
residential amenity and the impact on the 
streetscene. As such the proposal complies 
with Central Government advice contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework 
(March 2012), policies GP1 and H7 of the City 
of York Development Control Local Plan and 
the ‘Guide to extensions and alterations to 
private dwelling houses’ Supplementary 
Planning Guidance. 

 
 

4b 3 Whitby Drive, York, YO31 1EX (12/00076/OUT)  
 
Members considered an outline application by Mrs Janet 
Wheldon for a residential development 5no. dwellings with 
associated garages and access. 
 
 
 
 



In their update to Members, Officers informed the Committee 
that since the previous application was refused, the Government 
had published the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
which had replaced Planning Policy Statements and Guidance 
Notes that had applied previously. Paragraph 49 of the  NPPF 
states that housing applications should be considered in the 
context of the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development.   Relevant policies  for the supply of houses 
should not be considered up to date if the authority cannot 
demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable sites.  
 
They added that the recent appeal decision in respect of the 
York Grain Stores application at Water Lane, ruled that the 
Authority only had a 3.6 year supply of deliverable sites, so with 
this in mind Members would need to afford policies in the Draft 
Local Plan the appropriate weight. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, Officers responded that in 
urban areas a target density of 40 dwellings per hectare was 
specified in the Local Plan, and confirmed that the density of the 
development was approximately 20 dwellings per hectare. 
 
Representations in objection were received from a local 
resident. He gave three reasons for his objection; on the 
grounds of drainage difficulties, ecological benefits of the 
existing area of open space, and also that there had been in his 
view no significant changes to the previously rejected proposal. 
 
In relation to drainage, he was concerned that the rate of 
release of surface water into the drainage system would be at 
an agricultural rate. He questioned whether there would be an 
increase in standing water on the site as a result of this. He 
stated that the proposed development would destroy an open 
area, which supported a variety of wildlife. He suggested that 
the proposal might be enhanced by the installation of a wildlife 
pond and a Tree Preservation Order for existing trees on the 
site. Finally, he felt that as the only change from the previous 
submitted application related to drainage, planning permission 
should again be refused.  
 
Further representations in objection were received from another 
local resident. He felt that the proposed dwellings were not 
compatible with the style of the existing houses in the area and 
that the dwellings should only be of one storey height. He added 
that the largest tree on the site should be retained. 



Representations in support were received from a representative 
of  the applicant’s agent. She clarified to Members that 
underground tanks would store surface water from the 
development and discharge it into existing water sewers at a 
controlled agricultural rate. This would be an improvement on 
the existing situation. Additionally, she considered that the 
status of the site as garden land did not preclude development 
and that the site was not being used and was in a sustainable 
location. She stated that the target density of 40 dwellings per 
hectare would result in 10 dwellings being built on the site, and 
therefore that in her view, the proposal for 5 dwellings would not 
constitute overdevelopment.  
 
Further representations were received from Councillor Ayre, the 
Ward Member. He considered that the application was more or 
less unchanged since it was previously refused. Further to this 
he added that following the previous refusal, the applicant 
appealed to the Planning Inspector and was unsuccessful in 
their appeal and so he felt that the Committee should refuse it 
again. He considered that that the application ran contrary to a 
number of policies in the Council’s Draft Local Plan including 
H4a, GP1 and NE1. He also considered that the site should be 
retained in its current form, due to the ecological and other 
amenity benefits to local residents. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the representative of 
the applicant’s agent stated that the application site was private 
and that there was no public access. 
 
In relation to concerns about traffic, some Members pointed out 
that the levels of traffic would obviously be different at various 
times of the day, that there would be additional traffic generation 
on the road at drop off and pick up time for the local primary 
school, and that this was essentially a traffic management issue. 
Councillor Ayre circulated a picture which showed cars parked 
on the road, which he included in his additional representation. 
This was circulated to Members at the meeting and was 
subsequently attached to the agenda which was re-published 
online after the meeting. 
 
Officers were asked if the appeal from the applicant against the 
Committee’s previous refusal was determined. Officers 
responded that the Planning Inspector declined to determine the 
appeal due to a lack of information. 
 



Some Members felt that there were some merits in the 
application, alongside some concerns. The merits included that 
if five properties were built on the site then this would constitute 
half the maximum density for that site as referenced in the local 
plan, that the garden area could be improved and that 
construction noise from the development could be controlled. 
 
However, they also expressed a number of concerns including 
that they were aware that there was an existing surface water 
problem, due to the land being poorly drained. It was considered 
that the properties facing Whitby Drive should be single storey 
as conditioned in the Officer’s report, but those facing Stockton 
Lane could be two stories in height. An additional concern was 
that there were no double yellow lines on either Whitby Drive or 
Whitby Avenue to deal with problems that could be encountered 
from school traffic. 
 
Other Members considered that the Committee should pay 
attention to Government policy of reclassifying garden land and 
refuse the application. They added that the same reasons from 
the previous refusal could be used, in order for the Planning 
Inspector to determine whether the correct decision had been 
made. 
 
Some Members considered that if the application was approved, 
conditions should be added to the planning permission 
including; the approval of drainage details, that the properties 
adjacent to Whitby Drive be single storey only and that there 
should only be a maximum of five dwellings on site. 
 
Councillor Warters requested that his vote against approval be 
recorded. 
 
When being put to the vote, a motion for approval of the 
application was tied. As a result the Chair used her casting vote 
and it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved with the 

following additional conditions; 
 

10. Development shall not begin until details 
of foul and surface water drainage works 
have been submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority, and carried 
out in accordance with these details. 



 
Reason: So that the Local Planning 

Authority may be satisfied with 
these details for the proper 
drainage of the site. 

 
11. No more than five properties are to 

be erected as part of the 
development hereby authorised. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the visual amenity of 

the wider street scene and to 
ensure compliance with Policy 
GP1 of York Development Control 
Local Plan. 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 
the Officer’s report and above, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to impact upon the visual amenity of 
the wider street scene, impact upon the local 
surface drainage pattern, impact of additional 
traffic generated upon the local highway 
network, impact of the proposal on local 
biodiversity and loss of an important open 
space of townscape value. As such the 
proposal complies to Policies GP15a), GP1, 
GP4a), GP9, GP10, H4a), NE1, NE7 and NE8 
of the City of York Development Control Local 
Plan.     

 
  
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.05 pm and finished at 3.15 pm]. 


